Key West Planning Board Meeting Agenda
October 15, 2009 — 6:00 p.m.
City Commission Chamber
Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street

Item 4.a.2.

Variances - 512-514 Duval Street (RE 00009840-000000) - An application for variances to building
coverage and impervious surface for a mixed use commercial and residential building in the HRCC-1 zoning

district per Section 122-690 (4) a. & b. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of
the City of Key West, Florida.




THE CITY OF KEY WEST

PLANNING BOARD
Staff Report

To: Chairman and Planning Board Members

From: Brendon Cunningham

Through: Amy Kimball-Murley, AICP, Planning Director

Meeting Date: October 15, 2009

Agenda Item: Variance - 512-514 Duval Street (RE#00009840-000000) - An application for
variances to building coverage and impervious surface ratio regulations for a
mixed use commercial and residential property in the HRCC-1 zoning district per
Section 122-690 (4) a. & b. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida.

Applicant: Thomas E. Pope

Property Owner:  S.S. Rafferty LLC

Location: 512-514 Duval Street, RE# 00009840-000000

Zoning: Historic Res

idential Commercial Core Duval Street Gulfside (HRCC-1)
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Background:

The property is located in the commercial retail section of the Duval Street corridor. There was a
one story building with three tenant spaces that was destroyed by fire in March 2009. The
applicant would like to rebuild the commercial floor area and add three affordable apartments on
a second story. As the building was involuntarily destroyed, the applicant can reconstruct the
building as of right, but must go through the development plan review process as there is a

proposal to add the second story workforce housing element.
request for variances to building coverage and impervious surface ratio.

That proposal mandates the

Required Previous Requested
Front 0’ 0 0’
Side 2.5 0’ 2.5°
Rear 10° 16.45° 18
Building Coverage 50% 83% 74%
Impervious Surface 70% 90% 84%

Process:

Development Review Committee Meeting:
HARC Meeting:

Planning Board Meeting:

Tree Commission Meeting:

July 23, 2009

August 25, 2009, Approved
October 15, 2009

October 19, 2009

Analysis — Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations:

The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code. The
Planning Board before granting a variance must find all of the following:

1.

Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved
and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same
zoning district.

There are no special conditions or circumstances inherent to this property that are not
typical of other properties in this district. This lot, like many others in this district,
is irregularly shaped. However, the previous building maximized the allowable building
footprint. The replacement structure would meet building setback requirements and
reduce the impervious surface ratio.

Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances
do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant.

The fire that destroyed the original building was not due to any acts by the owner.
However, the nature of the design to accommodate affordable housing is creating the
need for this request.
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3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not
confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

The building and impervious coverages proposed are in keeping with the nature of the
established urban fabric of the historic commercial district. Further, both requests, if
approved will result in a reduction of non-conformities. However, the granting of the
variances would confer special privileges.

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance
and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

The applicant will not be deprived of reasonable use of the land if the variances are
denied. However, the need for variances is created by the addition of a second story for
the purpose of affordable housing which is generally considered a public benefit.

5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

These are the minimum variances necessary. No other requests are needed or required.

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise
detrimental to the public interest or welfare.

The granting of these variances will not be injurious to the public. The building will
improve the public welfare by replacing a fire-destroyed building that was part of the
commercial retail fabric of Duval Street. Further, this project will achieve important
public purposes with the addition of affordable housing units and by improving building
setback and coverages over what was destroyed.

7.  Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

The applicant is not using any other particular property as a basis for this request. The

nature of this request is to provide affordable housing that will contribute to the mixed
use nature of the HRCC-1 zoning district.
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The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following:

1. That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by
the applicant for a variance.

The standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have not wholly been met
by the applicant for the variances requested.

2.  That the applicant has demonstrated a ''good neighbor policy" by contacting or
attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors.

To date, the Planning Department has not received any public comment.

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233):
This variance application has been submitted in conjunction with a major development plan and
concurrency management is addressed in the report associated with that application.

RECOMMENDATION:
The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the
Land Development Regulations, recommends the request for variance be DENIED.

512-514 DUVAL / VARIANCE 09-99500013 Page 4 of 4



=
S
ﬁ
-
p—
=)
7 /]
P}
a2




RESOLUTION NUMBER 2009-

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING
BOARD GRANTING VARIANCES TO BUILDING AND
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED 512-514 DUVAL STREET (RE#
00009840-000100), PURSUANT TO SECTION 122-
690(4)a.&b. OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, Section 122-690(4)a.&b. of the Code of Ordinances provides that the

maximum building coverage allowed is 50% and the impervious surface coverage allowed is 70%

for property located in the Historic Residential Commercial Core (HRCC-1) zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances to allow reconstruction of a fire destroyed
commercial building and additional commercial office and residential floor area on a proposed

second floor; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing on

October 15, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist which

are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other land,
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structures or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the

action or negligence of the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variances requested will not confer
upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands,

buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the literal interpretation of the provisions of the
land development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary

and undue hardship on the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances granted are the minimum variances

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variances will be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will

not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands,
structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in

other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of the variances; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor
policy” by contacting or making a reasonable attempt to contact all noticed property owners who

have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by those

neighbors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,

Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. That variances to dimensional requirements for allowed building and impervious
surface coverages per Section 122-690(4)a.&b. from the allowed 50% building coverage to the 74%
proposed, and to impervious surface coverage from the 70% allowed to the 84% proposed, under the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida, is hereby granted for property located at 512-

514 Duval Street (RE#00009840-000000), as shown on the attached plans dated August 25, 2009.

Section 3. Itis a condition of these variances that full, complete, and final application for all
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permits required for any new construction for any use and occupancy for which this variance is
wholly or partly necessary, whether or not such construction is suggested or proposed in the
documents presented in support of these variances, shall be submitted in its entirety within two years
after the date hereof; and further, that no application or reapplication for new construction for which
the variances are wholly or partly necessary shall be made after expiration of the two-year period
without the applicant obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no

change of circumstances to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred.

Section 4. The failure to submit a full and complete application for permits for new
construction for which these variances are wholly or partly necessary, or the failure to complete new
construction for use and occupancy pursuant to these variances in accordance with the terms of a
City building permit issued upon timely application as described in Section 3 hereof, shall

immediately operate to terminate these variances, which shall be of no force or effect.

Section 5. These variances do not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to possession
of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of legal

authority respecting the property.

Section 6. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.
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Section 7. This resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key West
Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal period has
expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of Community
Affairs. Pursuant to Chapter 9J-1, F.A.C,, this permit or development order is not effective for forty
five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DCA with all exhibits and applications
attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45) day review
period the DCA can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and Water
Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until the

appeal is resolved by agreement or order.

Read and passed on first reading at a special meeting held this 15 day of October, 2009.

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director.

Richard Klitenick, Chairman Date
Key West Planning Board

Attest:

Amy Kimball-Murley, AICP Date

Planning Director

Filed with the Clerk:
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Cheryl Smith, City Clerk Date
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VARIANCES ARE QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARINGS AND IT IS

IMPROPER TO SPEAK TO A PLANNING BOARD AND/OR BOARD

Flease print or type a response 1o the following:

OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBER ABOUT THE VARIANCE
OUTSIDE THE HEARING

Variance Application

City of Key West
Planning Department

Bl pbuval, Cmq puval )

1. Site Address

2. Nams of Applicant “Thomes €. Pepe

3 Applicant Is:  Owner Authorized Representative X

(attached Authorization Form must be completed)
4, Address of Applicant P& BeoX BB
ey west K B 304G

5. Phone # of Applicant 29" Blo 1l Moblle# Fax#_294° 29232
6.  E-MailAddress T E POPE PAL AOL. vor

7. Name of Owner, if different than above 90\5? Pw(gztgm r Q@. Fﬂ#ei""\a’ (P
8. Address of Owner

9. Phone Number of Owner Fax#

10.  Email Address

11.  Zoning District of Parcel YARLE = | RE# 0000 AR YO

12.  Description of Proposed Construction, Development, and Use
13.  Reguired information: (application will not move forward until all Information is provided) |

Reguired Exlisting Reguested

Front Setback fo X o' o/

Side Setback 2.5 of 2.8/

Side Setback 2.5 ol 2..57

Rear Setback \ O (6 ASY 18’

Building Coverage »0%e < 24/ T4%/s
Roauirements N A N A N A
Impervious Surface “10°e + 90 ‘/o 34 ‘%

City of Key West Variance Application (Revised 5/08)
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14, Is Subject Property located within the Historic District? Yes X No
If Yes, indicate date of HARC approval as well as the HARC Approval Number. Attach

minutes of the meeting.

Date HARC #

15. Are there any easements, deed restrickions or other encumbrances attached to the
subject property? Yes No » If Yes, please describe and attach relevant

documents.

16. Will the work be within)t? dripline (canopy) of any tree on or off the property?

YES NO
If yes, provide date of'landscape approval, and attach a copy of such approval.

Check List
(to be completed by Planning Staff and Applicant at time of submittal)

Applicant Staff

Initials Initials The following must be included with this application

Copy of the most recent recorded deed showing ownership and a legal description of the
subject property

Application Fee (to be determined according to fee schedule)

Site Plan (existing and proposed) as specified on Variance Application Information Sheet

Floor Plans of existing and proposed development (8.5 x 11)

Copy of the most recent survey of the subject property

Elevation drawings as measured from crown of road

Stormwater management plan

HARC Approval (if applicable)

Notarized Verification Form

A PDF or compatible electronic copy of the complete application on a compact disk

Please note that all architecture or engineering designs must be prepared and sealed by a
professional architect or engineer registered in the state pursuant to F.S. chs. 471 and 481,
respectively. Two signed and sealed copies will be required at time of submittal.

City of Key West Variance Application (Revised 5/09) Page 5of 9



Standards for Considering Variances

Before any variance may be granted, the Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment must
find all of the following requirements are met:

1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and
which are not appllcable to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning district.

The ot buxldw,waecﬁ@hvw( b Eie.
\xame s axe requved 1o qéd_'t(&,%«m ahle
uwite atHue etrovnd Heor

2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do
not result from the action or negligence of the applicant.

The hive wae net cavsed lmg Tue owner

3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance(s) requested will not confer
upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to
other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

Bu, ayruvw\wa Hily vdnco Hae c% weld allew
Mo, arvatnictin ofy Hure afvd hewrme,
pata -

4, Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

T&meehw}d WQAM%UJLQQNMMW ,
omd wwwxmomw MahMmM*rmwwm Ym%w
aleo do ot wmet Heest vcaume
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5.

Only minimum variance(s) granted. That the variance(s) granted is/are the minimum
variance(s) that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

Tl now pwldive, wdﬁ i, Hag wfcww«ogfcm
o, dllpwed
o I el ok MAMW&AHMM we. did not add

oo O\LA—MAW LIMITLA -

6.

Not injurious to the public welfare. That granting of the variance(s) will be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such
variances will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public

interest or welfare.

MV\ZLUV)WMW@ WWWWL{]L%M&

m~weamw of 10 UMIUIMLLAE WU 0ZANEIQ

Existing nonconforming uses of other property shall not be considered as the basis for
approval. That no other nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings
in the same district, and that no other permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

We mmwafﬁu MW AI\M

AA_GAN

The Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment shall make factual findings regarding
the following:

» That the standards established in subsection (a) have been met by the applicant
for a variance.

e That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or
attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the
variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these
neighbors.

City of Key West Variance Application (Revised 5/09) Page 7 0f 9






1

JULL 40 ZUUY 5 UDAM No. 999/ r.

Authorization Form

Please note, variances are quasi-judicial hearings and it is improper to speak to a
Planning Board or Board of Adjustment Member about the variance outside of

the hearing.

Please complete this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owner
in this matter.

I, FEO ‘5"-'7 AT \ Z TS oo authorize

Please Print Name(s) of Owner(s)

Tiomds L. (2P

Please Print Name of Representative

to be the representative for this application and act on my/our behalf before the Planning

Signature of Joint/Co-owner if apph‘cableﬁ

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on QL&\{«,‘ a[xi gif_ £ 1 (date) by

Roberyr Ping Sk

Please Print Name of Affiant |

He/She Is personally known to me or has

presented___ %)Q(Bor\w\lu; LNOasm as identification.
YA Stephanie Chahot
(S . ( M@J&L _ Notary Public, State of Mi
Notary’s Signature and Seal County of Macomb

Commission exp on 4/19/2014

3* @Mn‘ < %\Q oF Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
Ol NGR

- Titde or Rank

Commission Number (if any)

City of Key West Varigncs Application (Revised 5/09) Page 9of 9
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Verification Form

Please note, variances are quasi-judicial hearings and it is improper to speak to a
Planning Board or Board of Adjustment Member about the variance outside of
the hearing.

This form should be completed by the applicant. Where appropriate, please indicate whether
applicant is the owner or a legal representative. If a legal representative, please have the
owner(s) complete the following page, “Authorization Form.”

! ML_EQFQ_.___ being duly sworn, depose and say
Name(s) of Applicant(s)

that: | am (check one) the Owner x Owner’'s Legal Representative
for the property identified as the subject matter of this application:

_B12 bwal

Street Address and Commonly Used Name (if any)

All of the answers to the above questions, drawings, plans and any other attached data which
make up this application, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that if
not true or correct, are grounds for revocation of any action reliant on said information.

Signature of Owner/Legal Representative Signature of Joint/Co-owner

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on (date) by

Thomas E. Pome.  (name). Hessh

presented as identification.

personally known Jo me or has

Puhiic State of Fionae A
> ¢ 000N
- : Commission DDBG1748
Notary's Signa¥re and Seal P, “?;“Z‘f“;é‘/lm !

ﬂMName of Acknowledger typed, printed
Title or Rank m Commission Number

City of Key West Variance Application (Revised 5/09) Page 80of 9
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This instrument prepared by, Doctt 1841177 05/24/2007 11:32AM

Please record and return to: Filed & Recorded in Official Records of
HONRO . o

Linda B. Wheeler, Esq. € COUNTY ' DANNY L." KOLWAGE

FBN 513288

1213 White Street 95/04/2007  11:320m

Key West, Florida 33040 OEED DOC STAMP ¢ - pp

Tel. 305 294-0683

Grantee Name: SSRAFFERTY, LLC Doctt 1641177

PARCEL ID.NO. 00009840-000000 BkM 2281 pgy 2437

Alternate Key No. 1010103

QUIT CLAIM DEED

THIS INSTRUMENT, made this 22N9day of December, 2006, by SUSAN S.
RAFFERTY, also known as SUSAN RAFFERTY, a single woman over the age of 18
years, whose address is P.O. Box 1007, Key West, Monroe County, Florida, hereinafter
called the Grantor, to

SSRAFFERTY, LLC,, a Florida Limited Liability Company, whose address is P.O.
Box 1007, Key West, Monroe County, Florida, hereinafter called the Grantee:

(Whenever used herein the term “grantor” and “grantee” include all the parties to this
instrument and the heirs, legal representative, and assignees of individuals, and the
successors and assigns of corporations)

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten ($10.00)
Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and
confirms unto the Grantee, all that certain land situate in MONROE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, to wit:

See Schedule A, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

PARCEL ID.NO. 00009840-0000000A Iternate Key No. 1010103
STREET ADDRESS: 512,512 % & 514 Duval Street, Key West, Florida 33040

SUBJECT TO covenants, restrictions, easements of record and taxes for the current year.

Together with all the tenements, herediments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in
any wise appertaining.



DocHt 1641177
Bki 2291 Pgn 2438

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all and singular the appurtenances .-
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and all the estate, right, title, interest,
line, equity and claim whatsoever of grantor, either in law or equity, for the use, benefit
and profit of the said Grantee forever.

In Witness Whereof, the said Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and
year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

Grantor

AN S. tERTY V%

Lwwna Wheelen

Print Name of Witness #1

fr o

Signature of Witness #2
Roberl Kruse

Print Name of Witness #2

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MONROE

ND.
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _&_ day of
December 2006 by SUSAN S. RAFFERTY, who is personally known to me, or who

provided _pgtﬁ_v_ngﬂ_‘__jmn as identification and who took an
oath.

NOTARY LIC-State of Florida

My Commission Expires: I’lu/og

(SEAL)




- x %; o ‘ 562007 . %1069 mME20N2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED TO THE WARRANT Y DEED BETWEEN
SIDREY M. ARONOVITZI, A MARRIED MAN AND SUSAN RAFFERTY,
A BINGLE WOMAM, CONSISTING: OF ONE (1) PAGE.

( EXHIBIT"A®"

dein Doctt 1641177
. Bk 2291 Pg 2439

On the Island of Key West, and is part of Lot Two (2) In Square
Yifty-one (51), according to Whitehead's map or plan of the
Island of Kcy West, delineated in Pebruary, A.D. 1829,

Commencing at a point on Duval Street One Hundred and Thirty-four
(L34) feet {:uom the corner of rlontng and Duval Streetsiand runs
along the 1linae of said Duval Strest in a S5.E.'ly direction Porty-
two (42) feet; thence at right angles in a 8.W.'ly direction One
Hundred (100) feet; thence at right angles in a N.W.'ly direction
Forty-two (!2) feet; thence at right angles in a N.B.'ly
direction Onc Hundred (100) feet to the point of baginning.

Except that portion of land conveyed to the Trustees of San
Carlos Hall, ceference to said Deéd dated April 4, A.D. 1902, and
recorded {n Uook "U", of Deeds on pages 119 and 120, Monroe

County, Floricda, Records.
- and -

In the City of Key West and known and designated on_the map or
plan of said City as delineated by William A. Whitehead in
Pebruary, 1829, as part of Lot Two {2) in Square Pifty-One (51),
and better duscribed as Part of Lot 8ix (6) according to Dlagram
of Subdivision of Lot 2 and a portion of Lot 3, Square 51, as
drawn. by John W. Sawyer, which dlagram is duly recorded in Deed
Book H, ' Page 710 of the Public Records of Monroe Conntg Florida,
snd more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

log}nnxng at a point on the Northeasterly side of Prospect Allﬁ{,
which int is One Hundred Porty~Two (142) feet Southeasterly
from Fleming Street, run thence along the Northeasterly line
(side) of Proaspect Allsy in a Southeasterly direction Thirty-Pour

(34) feat; thnnce at right angles in a Northeasterly direction
Seveanty-Threa (73) feet and Two (2) inches; thence run at right

angles and parallel with Duval Street, in a Northwesterly

direction. Thirty-four (34) feet; thence at right angles and paral- .
lel with Fleming Street, in a Southwesterly direction Seventy-Threes

(73) fest and ‘‘wo {2) inches to the point of beginning.

Recorded in Officlal' Records Baok
in Monroe County, Flicidy
Record Vertfied
DANNY L. KOLUAGH
Clerk Clrcuit Count

MONROE COUNTY
OFFICIAL RECORDS

L
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Property Search -- Monroe County Property A iser http://www.mepafl .org/PropSearch.asp

Ervin A. Higgs, CFA office (305) 292-3420

Property Appraiser fax (305) 292-3501
Monroe County, Florida

Property Record View
Alternate Key: 1010103 Parcel ID: 00009840-000000

‘Ownership Details
Mailing Address:
SSRAFFERTYLLC

PO BOX 1007
KEYWEST, FL 33040

Property Details

PC Code: 11 - STORES ONE STORY

Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable
Housing:
Section-
Township-Range:
Property 512 DUVAL STKEYWEST
Location: 514 DUVAL STKEYWEST

Legal Description: KW PTLOT 2 SQR 51 G11-251 VV-362 COUNTY JUDGES DOCKET 3-H60OR635-76/77 PROBATE #82-281

OR861-1137/38 OR873-976/77 OR885-186/88 OR1069-2037D/C OR1069-2041/42CW OR1069-2043/44
OR2291-2437/39Q/C

06-68-25

gParceI Map

1of6 7/15/2009 2:41 PM



Property Search -- Monroe County Property A(m(;_aiser

2of6

Land Details

o

\-.

http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.asp

Land Use Code Frontage

Depth

Land Area

100D - COMMERCIAL DRY 34

173

6,278.00 SF

Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 1

- Number of Commercial Buildings: 1

7/15/2009 2:41 PM



3of6

Total Living Area: 5206
Year Built: 1938

Building 1 Details

Building Type Condition A
Effective Age 17 Perimeter 456
Year Built 1938 Special Arch 0
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0
Inclusions:
‘ Roof Type Roof Cover
Heat 1 Heat 2
; Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2
‘ Extra Features:
2FixBath 0
3FixBath 2
4FixBath 0
‘ SFixBath 0
: 6 FixBath 0
‘ 7 FixBath 0
0

‘ Extra Fix

LN arr.

LITR e,

e,

! e el e

Quality Grade 400
Depreciation % 23
Grnd Floor Area 5,206

Foundation
Bedrooms 0

Vacuum

Garbage Disposali
Compactor
Security

Intercom
Fireplaces
Dishwasher

O O 0O 0O o o o

Sections:
Nbr Type ExtWall #Stories YearBuilt Attic A/IC Basement% Finished Basement % Area
‘ 1 FLA 1 1988 3,376
2 FLA 1 1988 1,830
S2046

http://www mepafl.org/PropSearch.as

7/15/2009 2:41 PM



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Agggaiser http://www .mcpafl.org/PropSearch.asy

3 OPF 1 1988 63
4 SBF 1 1988 540

‘Appraiser Notes

2009-05-20 MPROVEMENT DEMOLISHED DUE TO FRE DAMAGE .DKRAUSE
.| 2001-02-23 - DOR PARCEL DISCREPANCY 6/14/01 2001 AUDIT PARCEL.

Building Permits

-|Bldg Number lstzt: d Coz:tlzte d Amount Description Notes

B941805 05/01/1994 11/01/1994 500 Commercial REPLACE FRONT DOOR/PANT
BO41644 05/01/1994 11/01/1994 35000 Commercial INT.RENOVATION 1000SF
B941781 05/01/1994 11/01/1994 4500 Commercial 1-5 TON A/C W/8 DROPS
B950312 01/01/1995 08/01/1995 10,000 Commercial RENOVATIONS
B950529 02/01/1995 08/01/1995 1000 Commercial UPGRADE PMTE
M950590 02/01/1995 08/01/1995 2,500 Commercial CENTRAL AC W/3 DROPS
E950551 02/01/1995 08/01/1995 1,000 Commercial 200 AMP SERVICE
9500183 12/01/1995 08/01/1996 1  Commercial ROOF
9602215 05/01/1996 08/01/1996 600 Commercial SIGN
9603967 00/01/1996 11/01/1996 3600 Commercial ROOF

1 9804126 12/12/1997 0101/1999 2320 Commercial INSTALL ASPHALT SHINGLES

1 9800230 01/22/1998 01/01/1999 285 Commercial ALARM SYSTEM

1 9800479 03/04/1998 01/01/1999 800 Commercial HANG SIGN

1 9800472 03/16/1998 01/01/1999 2000 Commercial REMOVE GLASS STORE FRONT

1 9803374 12/02/1998 01/01/1999 2500 Commercial REMOVE PARTITION WALL
0102422 06/29/2001 11/16/2001 3500 Commercial REMODEL STOREFRONT
030589 02/27/2003 10/03/2003 600 Commercial PLUMBING
09-1198  04/28/2009 33,000 Commercial DEMO OF TWO UNITS COMMERTIAL STRUCTURE DAMAGED
09-1200 04/28/2009 1000 Commercial DEMO & DISCONNECT PLUMBING
051169 04/28/2008 1500 Commercial DEMOALL LIGHT FIXTURES, AND SERVICE ENTRANCE FOR
08-2144 06/17/2008 15000 Commercial  ELECTRICAL WORK ALSO TO INCLUDE METER CAN

=

Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

40f6 7/15/2009 2:41 PM



Sof6

http://www .mcpafl.org/PropSearch.as

Roll  Total Bidg Total Misc Total Land Total Just Total Assessed School School Taxable
Year Value improvement Value Value (Market) Value Value Exempt Value Value
2008 463,406 0 1,632,280 2,816,655 2,816,655 0 2,816,655
2007 318,627 0 1,632,280 2,816,655 2,816,655 0 2,816,655
2006 326,592 0 565,020 2,269,634 2,269,634 0 2,269,634
2005 338,541 0 470,850 1,609,794 1,609,794 0 1,609,794
2004 332,894 0 395514 1,609,794 1,609,794 0 1,609,794
2003 332,894 0 389,236 1,609,794 1,609,794 0 1,609,794
2002 332,894 0 389,236 1,609,794 1,609,794 0 1,609,794
2001 321,144 0 389,236 1,291,372 1,291,372 0 1,291,372
2000 346,027 0 326,456 1,258,028 1,258,028 0 1,258,028
1999 346,027 0 326,456 1,258,028 1,258,028 0 1,258,028
1998 231,152 0 326,456 791,353 791,353 0 791,353
1997 231,152 0 313,900 791,353 791,353 0 791,353
1996 182,120 0 313,900 555,548 555,548 0 555,548
1995 182,120 0 313,900 555,548 555,548 0 555,548
1994 181,233 0 313,900 526,308 526,308 0 526,308
1993 181,233 0 313,900 357,806 357,806 0 357,806
1992 181,233 0 313,900 357,806 357,806 0 357,806
1991 181,233 0 313,900 357,806 357,806 0 357,806
1990 181,233 0 252,690 357,806 357,806 0 357,806
1989 181,233 0 251,120 357,806 357,806 0 357,806
1988 113,802 0 121,312 235114 235114 o] 235,114
1987 111,690 0 58,050 192,720 192,720 0 192,720
1986 112,319 0 56,865 187,774 187,774 0 187,774
1985 108,298 0 40,954 198,407 198,407 0 198,407
1984 107,070 0 40,954 148,071 148,071 0 148,071
1983 107,363 0 26,435 133,798 133,798 0 133,798
1982 88,048 0 26,435 114,483 114,483 0 114,483

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date
of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be
processed. Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date

Official Records Book/Page

Price

Instrument

Qualification

10/1/1988

1069 /2043

500,000

M

This page has been visited 112,813 times.

Monroe County Property Appraiser
Ervin A. Higgs, CFA

7/15/20609 2:41 PM



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Agagaiser http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.asy

P.O. Box 1176
Key West, FL 33041-1176

60f6 7/15/2009 2:41 PM
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(mailings, posting & radius map)




YOU ARE { THIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJEC! ROPERTY

The City of Key West Planning Board will be holding a Public Hearing:

Request: Variances - 512-514 Duval Street (RE 00009840-000000) - An application for variances to building
coverage and impervious surface for a mixed use commercial and residential building in the HRCC-1
zoning district per Section 122-690 (4) a. & b. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of

Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida.
Applicant/Owner: Tom Pope Project Location: 512-514 Duval Street
Date of Hearing: Thursday, October 15,2009  Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM
Location of Hearing: Old City Hall — City Commission Chambers, 510 Greene Street

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing(s) and be heard with respect to the applications. A copy of the corresponding applica-
tion is available from the City of Key West Planning Department located at 604 Simonton Street, Key West, Florida, Monday through Fri-
day between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm. Packets can be viewed online at www.keywestcity.com. Click on Department, select
Planning, then Planning Board Agenda Packets. Please note that staff reports may not be available for review until the week of the

meeting.
Please provide written comments to the Planning Department, PO Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041-1409 , by FAX (305) 809-3739 or by
email ccowart@keywestcity.com .

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such pur-
pose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence

upon which the appeal is to be based.

ADA Assistance: Anyone needing special assistance at the Planning Board hearing due to disability should contact the City of Key West
at 305.809.3831 at least two days prior thereto.

YOU ARE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

The City of Key West Planning Board will be holding a Public Hearing:

Request: Variances - 512-514 Duval Street (RE 00009840-000000) - An application for variances to building
coverage and impervious surface for a mixed use commercial and residential building in the HRCC-1
zoning district per Section 122-690 (4) a. & b. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of

Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida.
Applicant/Owner: Tom Pope Project Location: 512-514 Duval Street
Date of Hearing: Thursday, October 15,2009  Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM
Location of Hearing: Old City Hall — City Commission Chambers, 510 Greene Street

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing(s) and be heard with respect to the applications. A copy of the corresponding applica-
tion is available from the City of Key West Planning Department located at 604 Simonton Street, Key West, Florida, Monday through Fri-
day between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm. Packets can be viewed online at www.keywestcity.com. Click on Department, select
Planning, then Planning Board Agenda Packets. Please note that staff reports may not be available for review until the week of the

meeting.
Please provide written comments to the Planning Department, PO Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041-1409 , by FAX (305) 809-3739 or by
email ccowart@keywestcity.com .

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such pur-
pose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence

upon which the appeal is to be based.

ADA Assistance: Anyone needing special assistance at the Planning Board hearing due to disability should contact the City of Key West
at 305.809.3831 at least two days prior thereto.
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230 EAST 7TH ST ASSOCIATES
526 DUVAL ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

529 WHITEHEAD STREET LLC
P OBOX 2068
KEY WEST, FL 33040

BORER ALBERT L
738 NE 3RD AVE
FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33304

CARRRELLO ANTHONY G
1016 ATLANTIC AVE
BALDWIN, NY 11510

DYESS WILBUR L
603 ANGELA ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

HARDEN GREGORY J L/E
524 BAHAMA ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

IRWIN MICHAEL SCOTT REV LIV TR
8/8/2008

1008 SEMINARY ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

KEY WEST OFFICE MANAGEMENT
INC

501 SOUTHARD ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

KO STEVE B
7705 SE 34TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

MHC ENTERPRISES LLC
201 FRONT ST
KEY WEST, FL g 33O

37 COURT INVESTMENTS INC
909 16TH TER
KEY WEST, FL 33040

ALLEN JOSEPH B JR
813 WADDELL AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

BROWNING MICHAEL L TR
(MICHAEL L BROWNING REV TR)
402 APPELROUTH LANE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

CROCKETT DIANE A &
405 FLEMING STREET
KEY WEST, FL 33040

GAEDICKE-RHOADES CINDY M REV
LIV TR 8/8/2008

1008 SEMINARY ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

HARVERSON INC
409 APPELROUTH LN
KEY WEST, FL 33040

JID INC
410 FLEMING ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

KEY WEST PROFESSIONAL OFFICES
INC

422 FLEMING ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

LEWINSKY FRANK ESTATE
205 CASTLETOWN PL
JAMESTOWN, NC 27282

MILLS VICTOR H JR AND CYNTHIA A
16 CALLE DOS
KEY WEST, FL § 73040

519 DUVAL LLC
809 FLEMING ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

BERMAN BONNIE H
3340 GRANT ST
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021

CARR JOE ALAN & REAMS CLAUDE
EJRR/S

P O BOX 6404

KEY WEST, FL 33041

DUVAL CENTERA CONDOMINIUM
> 0

GLENCROSS INC
409 APPELROUTH LN
KEY WEST, FL 33040

IRWIN MICHAEL SCOTT
1014 SEMINARY ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

KAVOURA DIMITRI
P O BOX 308
KEY WEST, FL 33040

KNIBILT CORPORATION INC & SKII
INC

500 FLEMING STREET

KEY WEST, FL 33040

LOWE ROBERTA B
P O BOX 268
KEY WEST, FL 33041

MONROE COUNTY
500 WHITEHEAD ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040



MORGAN GERALD
3825 DUCK AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

NEWHOUSE PAULA LOUISE ESTATE
1312 REYNOLDS ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

P AND D DUVAL LAND TRUST 6/25/99
347 WEST 57TH ST
NEW YORK, NY.0' 0D 19

RODEL CHARITABLE FOUNDATION -
FLORIDA LLC

501 WHITEHEAD ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

RYLANDER STELLA A
PO BOX 126
SUMMERLAND KEY, FL 33042

SPOTTSWOOD PARTNERS II LTD
500 FLEMING ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

TANDA LLC
P OBOX 1321
KEY WEST, FL 33041

WALTERS CHARLES D
615 ELIZABETH ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

YENTSCH CHARLES S AND CLARICE
M

504 BAHAMA ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

MULBERG LTD
566 SYLVAN DR
WINTER PARK, FL 32789

OLD KRESS BUILDING COMPANY
INC

424-A FLEMING ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

RAPPAPORT ROBERT
5 EVERGREEN AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

ROMOCO INC
3340 N ROOSEVELT BLVD
KEY WEST, FL 33040

SAVAGE KW PROPERTIES INC
P O BOX 547
PAHOA, HI 96778

SSRAFFERTY LLC
PO BOX 1007
KEY WEST, FL 33040

TANNER PARTNERS LLLP
516 FLEMING ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

WIDENER ROBERTL
409 FLEMING ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

MUSCA JOHN
2650 AIRPORT RD SOUTH
NAPLES, FL 34112

ONDERDONK GARY R AND DIANE M
513 FLEMING ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

REPUBLIC OF CUBA
7300 NW 35TH TER
MIAMI, FL 33122

ROSE MARCIL
818 WHITE ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

SAWYER WILLIAM R AND BARBARA
K

1412 18TH ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

STROMBUS CORPORATION
1073 BUTTONWOOD DR
SUGARLOAF KEY, FL 33042

WALGREEN CO
200 WILMOT RD
DEERFIELD, IL 60015

WOLKOWSKY DAVID W LIVING
TRUST

POBOX 1429

KEY WEST, FL g 3 30N|
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